RESOLUTION NO. 133

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ARCADIS OF NEW YORK, INC. REGARDING DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, AND OBSERVATION SERVICES AT THE JOINT REGIONAL BIOSOLIDS FACILITY

Introduced: 4/8/19 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Acting Executive Director of the Albany County Water Purification District has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Arcadis of New York, Inc. regarding design, construction administration, and observation services at the Joint Regional Biosolids Facility in an amount not to exceed \$5,806,200 for a term commencing April 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2022, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Purchasing Department issued an RFP for Engineering Services, Design, and Construction Support at the Joint Regional Biosolids Facility to be co-owned and operated by both the Albany County Water Purification District (ACWPD) and the Saratoga County Sewer District (SCSD), and

WHEREAS, Two proposals were received in response to the RFP and Arcadis of New York, Inc. was considered the most qualified since it has demonstrated a clear understanding of the project scope as well as familiarity with both District's facilities, and

WHEREAS, A review committee comprised of members from both Districts have reviewed the proposals and has recommended awarding the contract to Arcadis of New York, Inc. in collaboration with CDM-Smith and CHA for a total project cost of \$5,806,200, with each District being responsible for 50% of the total cost, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Arcadis of New York, Inc. in collaboration with CDM-Smith and CHA regarding design, construction administration, and observation services at the Joint Regional Biosolids Facility for a total project cost of \$5,806,200, and a cost to Albany County in an amount not to exceed \$2,903,100 for the term commencing April 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2022, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate Albany and Saratoga County Officials. Adopted by unanimous vote - 4/8/19